On May 10, 2016, we acquired the stock of Superior for $51.0 million, including cash. The purchase price was subject to working capital and other purchase price adjustments
as described in the stock purchase agreement. Superior is located in Southbridge, Massachusetts and manufactures eclairs, madeleines, brownies, and iced cookies. We acquired
Superior to expand our market and product offerings in the “In-Store Bakery” section of retailers.

28

Seasonality

Sweet baked goods revenues tend to be moderately seasonal, with declines during the early winter period, which we believe are attributable to altered consumption patterns
during the holiday season. We expect this trend to continue and continue to be applicable to our business. We strive to mitigate the seasonality by running certain targeted
promotional campaigns.

29

Unaudited Statement of Operations
Historical and Pro Forma*

 (Successor)   Historical i (Predecessor)   Pro Forma

(In thousands, except per share data )

Three Months
Ended

September 30,
2017

%
of Net

Revenues

Three Months
Ended September 30,

2016
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Three Months
Ended

September 30,
2016

%
of Net

Revenues

Net revenue $ 192,250  100.0%   $ 196,197   $ — $ 196,197  100.0  %

Cost of goods sold 113,885  59.2   113,618   (185) ii 113,433  57.8

Gross profit 78,365  40.8   82,579   185 82,764  42.2

Operating costs and expenses:

Advertising and marketing 8,871  4.6   10,381   — 10,381  5.3

Selling expense 7,606  4.0   8,271   — 8,271  4.2

General and administrative 14,494  7.5   10,784   (346) ii 10,438  5.3

Amortization of customer relationships 5,994  3.1   156   5,938 iii 6,094  3.1

Impairment of property and equipment 1,003  0.5   —   — —  —

Business combination transaction costs —  —   4,049   (4,049) iv —  —

Related party expenses 92  —   1,058   — 1,058  0.5

Tax receivable agreement liability remeasurement 1,589  0.8   —   —  —  —

Recall and other costs (recoveries) —  —   (3,787 )   —  (3,787)  (1.9)

Total operating costs and expenses 39,649  20.5   30,912   1,543  32,455  16.5

Operating income 38,716  20.1   51,667   (1,358)  50,309  25.7

Other expense:
Interest expense, net 9,966  5.2   18,004   (4,623) v 13,381  6.8

Loss on modification of debt 2,122  1.1   —  — —  — — —

Other expense 182  0.1   173   — 173  0.1

Total other expense 12,270  6.4   18,177   (4,623)  13,554  6.9

Income before income taxes 26,446  13.7   33,490   3,265  36,755  18.7

Income tax expense (benefit) 10,316  5.4   (23 )   10,496 vi 10,473  5.3

Net income 16,130  8.3   33,513   (7,231)  26,282  13.4

Less: Net income attributable to the non-controlling interest 6,581  3.4   2,329   6,852 vii 9,181  4.7

Net income attributable to Class A shareholders $ 9,549  4.9%   $ 31,184   $ (14,083)  $ 17,101  8.7  %

Earnings per Class A share:
Basic $ 0.10   $ 0.18
Diluted $ 0.09   $ 0.18

Weighted-average shares outstanding:
Basic 99,557,183   97,589,217 viii 97,589,217
Diluted 105,418,566   97,589,217 viii 97,589,217

*For convenience, we have included this supplemental pro forma information for the three months ended September 30, 2016 that gives effect to the Business Combination as if
such information had been consummated on January 1, 2016.

The unaudited pro forma statements of operations for the three months ended September 30, 2016 presents our consolidated results of operations giving pro forma effect to the

[…]

Gross profit $ 78,365   $ 82,579

  Capital expenditures (1):

Sweet Baked Goods $ 9,109   $ 9,312
Other 205   161
Capital expenditures $ 9,314   $ 9,473

36

(1) Capital expenditures consists of purchases of property and equipment and acquisition and development of software assets paid in cash or acquired through accounts
payable during the three months ended September 30, 2017 (Successor) and 2016 (Predecessor).

We have one customer that accounted for 10% or more of our net revenues. The percentage of net revenue from this customer is presented below by segment:

 Unaudited Segment Data
 Three Months Ended
(% of Consolidated Net Revenues)  September 30, 2017  September 30, 2016
Sweet Baked Goods 18.8 %  18.1 %
Other 0.9 %  3.1 %
Total 19.7 %  21.2 %

37

Unaudited Statement of Operations
Historical and Pro Forma*

 (Successor)   Historical i (Predecessor)   Pro forma

(In thousands, except per share data )

Nine Months
Ended September 30,

2017

%
of Net

Revenues

Nine Months
Ended September 30,

2016
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Nine Months
Ended September

30, 2016

%
of Net

Revenues

Net revenue $ 579,967  100.0%   $ 548,757   —  $ 548,757  100.0%

Cost of goods sold 333,861  57.6   309,427   315 ii 309,742  56.4

Gross profit 246,106  42.4   239,330   (315)  239,015  43.6

Operating costs and expenses:

Advertising and marketing 24,304  4.2   27,529   —  27,529  5.0

Selling expense 24,418  4.2   23,175   —  23,175  4.2

General and administrative 43,416  7.5   32,015   (653) ii 31,362  5.7

Amortization of customer relationships 17,860  3.1   468   17,950 iii 18,418  3.4

Impairment of property and equipment 1,003  0.2   7,267   —  7,267  1.3

Business combination transaction costs —  —   7,065   (6,490) iv 575  0.1

Related party expenses 284  —   3,431   —  3,431  0.6

Tax receivable agreement liability remeasurement 1,589  0.3   —   —  —  —

Recall and other costs (recoveries) —  —   473   —  473  0.1

Total operating costs and expenses 112,874  19.5   101,423   10,807  112,230  20.4

Operating income 133,232  22.9   137,907   (11,122)  126,785  23.1

Other expense:
Interest expense, net 29,831  5.1   53,746   (13,871) v 39,875  7.3

Loss on debt modification 1,948  0.3   —   —  —  —

Other expense 1,309  0.2   2,344   —  2,344  0.4

Total other expense 33,088  5.6   56,090   (13,871)  42,219  7.7

Income before income taxes 100,144  17.3   81,817   2,749  84,566  15.4

Income tax expense 31,608  5.4   294   23,804 vi 24,098  4.4

Net income 68,536  11.8   81,523   (21,055)  60,468  11.0
Less: Net income attributable to the non-
controlling interest 24,325  4.2   4,110   16,954 vii 21,064  3.8

Net income attributable to Class A shareholders $ 44,211  7.6%   $ 77,413   (38,009)  $ 39,404  7.2%

Earnings per Class A share:

Basic $ 0.45   $ 0.40
Diluted $ 0.42   $ 0.40

Weighted-average shares outstanding:

Basic 98,920,808   97,589,217 viii 97,589,217
Diluted 105,840,673   97,589,217 viii 97,589,217

* For convenience, we have included this supplemental pro forma information for the nine months ended September 30, 2016 that gives effect to the Business Combination as if
such information had been consummated on January 1, 2016.

The unaudited pro forma statements of operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2016 presents our consolidated results of operations giving pro forma effect to the